

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
STATE OF FLORIDA
500 South Duval Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1927

**FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
FINANCIAL SERVICES,**

Appellant,

vs.

Case No.: SC04-1492
L.T. Case No: 16 1986 CF 11599

JOHN D. FREEMAN,

Appellee.

_____ /

**ANSWER BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO APPELLANT'S INITIAL
BRIEF**

FRANK J. TASSONE, JR. ESQUIRE

Fla. Bar. No.: 165611

RICK A. SICHTA, ESQUIRE

Fla. Bar. No.: 0669903

1833 Atlantic Boulevard

Jacksonville, FL 32207

Phone: 904-396-3344

Fax: 904-396-0924

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i-ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii-v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENTS OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2-7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES INVOLVED	9-11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT(S)	12-13
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES INVOLVED AND FOR REVIEW	
I. THE LOWER COURT, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT’S PRECEDENT SET OUT IN <u>OLIVE V. MAAS</u> , CORRECTLY AUTHORIZED THE GRANTING OF FEES IN EXCESS OF THE STATUTORY SCHEDULE IN <u>FLA. STAT. 27.711(4)(g)</u> , BECAUSE EXTRAORDINARY AND/OR UNUSUAL CIRCUMSTANCES EXISTED IN THE INSTANT CASE.....	
A. <u>FLA. STAT. 27.711(4)(g)</u> , AS APPLIED IN THE INSTANT CASE, IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT HAS AND IS CURTAILING THE TRIAL COURT’S INHERENT POWER TO ENSURE THAT APPELLEE IS RECEIVING EFFECTIVE AND ADEQUATE REPRESENTATION IN HIS POSTCONVICTION APPEALS.....	14-23
B. ALL CAPITAL CASES, INCLUDING POSTCONVICTION APPEALS, BY THEIR VERY	

NATURE, INVOLVE EXTRAORDINARY AND/OR UNUSUAL FACTS JUSTIFYING AN AWARD EXCEEDING THE STATUTORY ALLOTTED FEE SCHEDULE PURSUANT TO FLA. STAT. 27.711. THEREFORE, ALL CAPITAL CASES, WHETHER AT THE TRIAL LEVEL OR AT THE POSTCONVICTION LEVEL, SHOULD BE PRESUMED TO BE EXTRAORDINARY AND/OR UNUSUAL, WHEREBY ATTORNEY FEES IN EXCESS OF THE STATUTORY CAP SHALL BE PRESUMED TO BE EXTRAORDINARY AND/OR UNUSUAL, ABSENT CONVINCING EVIDENCE TO THE CONTRARY.....25-29

C. ON ITS FACE, THE STATUTORY FEE SCHEDULE SET OUT TO COMPENSATE REGISTRY COUNSEL IN FLA. STAT. 27.711 AND FLA. STAT. 27.7002 IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL PER SE, AS IT IS A VIOLATION OF THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE AND EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE UNDER THE FLORIDA AND U.S. CONSTITUTIONS, AS WELL AS THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE UNDER THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE ONE, SECTION TWO, AND AN IMPREMISSIBLE LEGISLATIVE INTRUSION UPON AN INHERENT JUDICIAL FUNCTION UNDER ARTICLE V, SECTION TWO; ARTICLE III, UNDER THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.....29-37

CONCLUSION37-38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND AS TO FONT40

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Aldana v. Holub</u> , 381 So. 2d 231 (Fla. 1980).....	37
<u>Arbelaez v. Butterworth</u> , 738 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 1999).....	26,27,32
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	3
<u>Freeman v. Florida</u> , 124 S. Ct. (2004).....	4
<u>Freeman v. State</u> , 2003 Fla. LEXIS 2078.....	2
<u>Knox County Council v. State</u> , 217 Ind. 493 N.E. 2d 405 (1940).....	36
<u>McFarland v. Scott</u> , 512 U.S. 1256 (1994).....	28,29
<u>Markham v. Fogg</u> , 458 So. 2d 1122 (Fla. 1984)	8
<u>Makemson v. Martin County</u> , 491 So. 2d 1109 (Fla. 1986).....	12,13,15, 16,18,21, 30,32,33
<u>Olive v. Maas</u> , 811 So. 2d 644 (Fla. 2002).....	10,12,13, 14,15,16, 18,19,21

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Remeta v. State,</u> 559 So. 2d 1132 (Fla. 1990).....	12,32
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> 536 U.S. 584, 112 S. Ct. 2428 (2002)	3
<u>Sheppard & White v. City of Jacksonville,</u> 827 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 2002).....	8,27,32
<u>Summerlin v. Stewart,</u> 2003 U.S. App. LEXIS 18111.....	3,21
<u>White v. Board of County Commissioners of Pinellas County,</u> 537 So. 2d 1376 (Fla. 1989).....	12,24,27, 28,30,32
Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure and Statutes	
<u>Fla. Stat. 27.7002</u>	29,32,37
<u>Fla. Stat. 27.7002(5)</u>	31
<u>Fla. Stat. 27.7002(2004)(3)(5)(6)(7)</u>	31
<u>Fla. Stat. 27.710</u>	2,32
<u>Fla. Stat. 27.711</u>	10,12,25, 29,30,31, 32,33,34 37
<u>Fla. Stat. 27.711(4)(g)</u>	5,9,10, 13,14,15, 17,23,37
<u>Fla. Stat. 27.711(8)</u>	34

PAGE(S)

Other Citations:

Anti-Terrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996,
28 U.S.C. 2254 (Supp. III 1997).....27

Appellant’s Initial Brief.....15,22,31

Capital Postconviction Public Records Production (Time Tolling),
708 So. 2d 913 (Fla. 1998).....26

Fla. Const. Art. I, Sect. II (2004)(Basic Rights).....29,30,33,
36,37

Fla. Const. Art. III (2004).....32,38

Fla. Const. Art. V, Sec. II(2004).....32,38
